i. The increase in derivative liabilities relates to the adjustments to record the change in the fair value of the 2026 Notes

Conversion Option.

ii. The $38.1 million decrease in long-term debt, net relates to the adjustments to reflect the debt issuance discount resulting from

the bifurcation of the 2026 Notes Conversion Option derivative as of December 7, 2021. The initial discount of $59.1 million

has been reduced by cumulative amortization of the debt issuance discount of $20.9 million.

iii. The increase in deferred tax liabilities is related to the impact to income tax provision as a result of the adjustments above.

iv. The increase in accumulated deficit is related to a decrease in net loss due to the adjustments mentioned above for the year

ended December 31, 2023 and an increase of $47.6 million in the beginning balance of the accumulated deficit as of January

1, 2023.

Table of Contents

BIGBEAR.AI HOLDINGS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands of U.S. dollars unless stated otherwise)

111

  Year Ended December 31,

  2023  2022

Consolidated Statements of Operations Notes
As previously

reported
Restatement

adjustments  As restated
As previously

reported
Restatement

adjustments  As restated

Revenues  $ 155,164   $ —   $ 155,164   $ 155,011   $ —   $ 155,011
Cost of revenues   114,563   —   114,563   112,018   —   112,018

Gross margin   40,601   —   40,601   42,993   —   42,993
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   71,057   —   71,057   84,775   —   84,775
Research and development   5,035   —   5,035   8,393   —   8,393
Restructuring charges   822   —   822   4,203   —   4,203
Transaction expenses   2,721   —   2,721   2,605   —   2,605
Goodwill impairment   —   —   —   53,544   —   53,544

Operating loss   (39,034)   —   (39,034)   (110,527)   —   (110,527)
Interest expense i  14,200   10,677   24,877   14,436   9,656   24,092
Net increase (decrease) in fair value of
derivatives ii  7,424   (63)   7,361   (1,591)   (19,796)   (21,387)
Other (income) expense   (393)   —   (393)   19   —   19

Loss before taxes   (60,265)   (10,614)   (70,879)   (123,391)   10,140   (113,251)
Income tax expense (benefit) iii  101   (323)   (222)   (1,717)   (167)   (1,884)

Net loss  $ (60,366)  $ (10,291)  $ (70,657)  $ (121,674)  $ 10,307   $ (111,367)

Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (0.40)  $ (0.07)  $ (0.47)  $ (0.95)  $ 0.08   $ (0.87)

Description of restatement adjustments in the consolidated statements of operations:

i. The increases in interest expense for the years ended December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively, relate to the

amortization of the debt issuance discount on the 2026 Notes resulting from the bifurcation of the 2026 Notes Conversion

Option derivative as of December 7, 2021.

ii. The decreases in net increase (decrease) in fair value of derivatives for the years ending December 31, 2023 and December 31,

2022, respectively, relate to the fair value remeasurement of the 2026 Notes Conversion Option.

iii. The change in income tax expense (benefit) for the years ended December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively, are

related to impact to the income tax provision as a result of the adjustments above.

Table of Contents

BIGBEAR.AI HOLDINGS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands of U.S. dollars unless stated otherwise)

112

  Year Ended December 31,

  2023  2022

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Notes
As previously

reported
Restatement

adjustments  As restated
As previously

reported
Restatement

adjustments  As restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss  $ (60,366)  $ (10,291)  $ (70,657)  $ (121,674)  $ 10,307   $ (111,367)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in

operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization expense   7,901   —   7,901   7,758   —   7,758
Amortization of debt issuance costs and discount i  2,018   10,677   12,695   2,302   9,656   11,958
Equity-based compensation expense   18,671   —   18,671   10,865   —   10,865
Goodwill impairment   —   —   —   53,544   —   53,544
Impairment of right-of-use assets   —   —   —   901   —   901
Non-cash lease expense   597   —   597   174   —   174
Provision for doubtful accounts   1,739   —   1,739   55   —   55
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense  ii  88   (323)   (235)   (1,757)   (167)   (1,924)
Net increase (decrease) in fair value of derivatives iii  7,424   (63)   7,361   (1,591)   (19,796)   (21,387)
Loss on sale of property and equipment   10   —   10   —   —   —

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable   6,403   —   6,403   (798)   —   (798)
Increase in contract assets   (3,510)   —   (3,510)   (286)   —   (286)

Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses and other assets   5,899   —   5,899   (1,702)   —   (1,702)
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable   (4,384)   —   (4,384)   9,942   —   9,942
Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities   2,637   —   2,637   (5,121)   —   (5,121)
Decrease in contract liabilities   (1,143)   —   (1,143)   (3,740)   —   (3,740)

[…]

The values as previously reported were derived from the previously filed Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the periods ended

March 31, 2023, June 30, 2023, September 30, 2023, March 31, 2024, June 30, 2024, and September 30, 2024. These restatements

do not result in a reclassification between cash flows from operating activities,  cash flows from investing activities, or cash flows

from financing activities in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the periods presented. The

restatements only impact net loss and accumulated other comprehensive loss in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements

of changes in stockholders’ equity in the periods presented.

Table of Contents

BIGBEAR.AI HOLDINGS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands of U.S. dollars unless stated otherwise)

157

March 31,

2023
June 30,

2023
September 30,

2023

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated

Balance Sheets Notes

As

previously
reported

Restatement

adjustments
As

restated
As

previously
reported

Restatement

adjustments
As

restated
As

previously
reported

Restatement

adjustments
As

restated
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 21,827   $ —   $ 21,827   $ 29,923   $ —   $ 29,923   $ 32,184   $ —   $ 32,184
Accounts receivable, net   32,678   —   32,678   36,269   —   36,269   29,030   —   29,030
Contract assets   2,427   —   2,427   346   —   346   452   —   452
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets   8,775   —   8,775   5,042   —   5,042   4,104   —   4,104
Total current assets   65,707   —   65,707   71,580   —   71,580   65,770   —   65,770
Non-current assets:

Property and equipment, net   1,308   —   1,308   1,199   —   1,199   1,095   —   1,095
Goodwill   48,683   —   48,683   48,683   —   48,683   48,683   —   48,683
Intangible assets